
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Procedures Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 29 January 2019 Email: karen.strahan@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Karen Strahan  01392 382264

PROCEDURES COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 6th February, 2019

A meeting of the Procedures Committee is to be held on the above date at 10.30 am in the 
Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for absence  

2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2018.

3 Items requiring urgent attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

4 Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel - Members Allowances (Pages 1 - 22)

Report of the Independent Members Allowances Remuneration Panel for 2019, attached.

5 Notices of Motion at Council - Consideration of Alternative Ways of Working (Pages 23 - 28)

Report of the County Solicitor (CSO/19/5) outlining how other Authorities deal with Notices of 
Motion and suggestions for alternative ways of working, attached.



6 Cabinet Member Reports - Deadlines for Submission 

The Procedures Committee is asked to consider the current deadlines for submission of requests 
for Cabinet Member reports for the Council meeting and consider bringing it in line with other 
deadlines, for example the submission of questions at four working days before the meeting. 

The current process is outlined below. 

A regular item shall be placed on the agenda of all meetings of the County Council (Standing 
Order 5(1)(k) refers) to enable Cabinet Members to report, save in exceptional circumstances, in 
writing, on: 

 any decisions taken by the Cabinet (i.e. key decisions) or by them under delegated powers 
(i.e. routine matters); and

 any other areas of interest or service related developments relating to his/her remit that 
may have occurred since the previous meeting or are likely to impact on the service in the 
coming months; and

 any other issue or matter specifically requested by a Member (by no later than 12 noon on 
the day before the meeting), which cannot adequately be covered by the opportunity that 
already exists under Standing Orders for Members to submit a Notice of Motion or written 
questions to Cabinet Members or Chairs of Committees relating, particularly, to factual and 
local issues.   

7 Notice of Motion - Heart of the South West Joint Scrutiny Committee (Local Enterprise Partnership) 
(Pages 29 - 32)

Factual Briefing Note provided by the County Solicitor (CSO/19/3) in response to the Notice of 
Motion previously submitted to the Council Meeting on 6 December 2018 and referred to this 
Committee under Standing Order 6(6).

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

NIL

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC ON THE 
GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

NIL

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.



Membership 
Councillors C Chugg, J Hart, S Hughes, S Aves, F Biederman, A Connett, R Hannaford, N Way and 
C Wright
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at 
this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contact Karen Strahan  01392 382264.  
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also 
[...]
uary 2018) commented on and 
recommended the following:

The Panel concluded that the structure of the Allowance Scheme for 
Devon is fit for purpose and based on sound principles, and that the Basic 
Allowance should be increased.  The Panel conducted a wide-ranging 
review, taking into account the usual benchmarking data, organisational 
structures, Elections outcomes, the impact of Devolution, Cabinet Member 
Remits, the Councillors’ Commission report, the views of Members and 
other relevant factors.

(a) The basic structure of the current scheme is endorsed and retained, 
subject to the change recommended at (c) below;

(b) From May 2018, the Basic Allowance is increased to £12,607 
(which includes the 2% pay award for 2018/2019) and the 
multipliers be recalculated accordingly. 

(c) The SRA payment for the Chair of the Investment & Pension Fund 
Committee be increased by a multiplier of 0.25 to 0.50;

(d) The overnight allowance for Members for outside London, increase 
in line with the staff allowance from £79.82 to £81.06;

(e) The overnight allowances for London increase from £90 to “up to a 
maximum of £143”;

(f) The Guidance for Dependant Carer’s Allowance be amended as set 
out in Appendix 3 of the 2018 Report’;

(g) Careful consideration should be given, in the future, to the levels of 
allowances to ensure they keep pace with the economy generally;

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



4

(h) The sustained reduction, including a reduction in the current year, in 
the number of SRA's be welcomed and that the levels be kept below 
the 50% threshold, as it currently the case;

(i) The Panel keep a watching brief on the Devolution / Combined 
Authority Agenda to assess any impact on allowances; 

(j) Current procedures for performance management could be 
strengthened and that Group Leaders take a robust approach to the 
performance management of their Members.

1.4 The composition of the Panel is:

Heather Morgan – (Chair) Tribunal Judge (since 2002)

Bryony Houlde
[...]
n addition, the cultural shift that had 
taken place as the Council had to look to others to deliver services, requiring 
Councillors to be supported to increase their community engagement skills. 
Scrutiny had also raised its profile over the last 12 months, culminating in 
‘scrutiny symposium’ celebrating 20 years of scrutiny at Devon County 
Council.

12.5 Whilst the Panel feel the County and its Members embraced the ethos of 
training and development and that the training processes also seemed 
excellent for individuals, they still continue to feel that improvements could be 
made, especially around the appraisal of Members by Group Leaders and 
performance management tools.

13.0 Summary, Conclusions and Recommendations

13.1 The Panel has concluded that the structure of the Allowance Scheme for 
Devon is fit for purpose and based on sound principles, and that the Basic 
Allowance should be increased in line with the staff pay award.  

13.2 The Panel has conducted a wide-ranging review, taking into account the usual 
benchmarking data, organisational structures, the impact of Devolution, 
Cabinet Member Remits, the Councillors’ Commission report, the views of 
Members and other relevant factors.

13.3 Up until 2017, the Panel had consistently recommended increases in the 
Basic Allowance, with corresponding increases in the level of SRAs and the 
recommendations had not been implemented, hence the level of allowances 
in Devon had fallen behind. The Panel were pleased that in 2018, the Council 
listened to their recommendations and their strong evidence base to increase 
the Basic Allowance.

Page 20

Agenda Item 4



21

13.4 Taking into account the evidence available and for the reasons set out above, 
the panel recommends that:

(a) The basic structure of the current scheme is endorsed and retained;

(b) From May 2019, the Basic Allowance is increased to £12,859 (which 
includes the agreed 2% pay award for 2019) and the multipliers be 
recalculated accordingly. (See Appendix 1 for revised figures);

(note: £12,859 is the allowance rate for 2018 uprated in line with the 2% staff pay 
award)

(c) that the overnight rate for London be increased to £149.00, in line with the 
rates calculated by Price Waterhouse Cooper for the average daily rate 
(ADR) for London 

(d) Careful consideration should be given, in the future, to the levels of 
allowances to ensure they keep pace with the economy generally;

(e) The sustained reduction in the number of SRA's be welcomed and that the 
levels be kept below the 50% threshold, as is currently the case;

(f) The Panel keep a watching brief on the Devolution / Combined Authority 
Agenda to assess any impact on allowances; 

(g) Current procedures for performance management could be strengthened 
and that Group Leaders take a robust approach to the performance 
management of their Members.

13.5 The panel would like to thank everyone who has contributed to this review, 
Stephanie Lewis (Deputy Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager), and 
Karen Strahan (Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager), who provided 
administrative support.

HM/BH/SB
February 2019

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



22

Appendix 1

Panels Recommended Allowances from May 2019 

Role Multiplier Amount
(from May 2019)

Basic N/A £12,859
Leader 2.5 £32,148
Deputy 2.0 £25,718
Cabinet 1.5 £19,289
Chair Scrutiny 0.73 £ 9,387  
Vice Chair Scrutiny 0.365 £ 4,694
Chair of Council 0.8 £10,287
Vice-Chair of Council 0.2785 £ 3,581
Chair – Development 0.5 £ 6,429
Vice Chair – Development 0.25 £ 3,215
Chair, Appeals  0.25 £ 3,215
Chair, Investment / Pension 0.5 £ 6,429
Chair, Farms Estate 0.25 £ 3,215
Chair, Public Rights of Way 0.25 £ 3,215
Chair, Procedures  0.25 £ 3,215
Chair, Standards 0.25 £ 3,215
Chair, Audit 0.25 £ 3,215
*Leader, LD (7) 0.5 £ 6,429
*Leader, Labour (7) 0.5 £ 6,429
*Leader, Independent (4) 0.25 £ 3,215

* A multiplier of 1.0 for Groups more than 20% of the Councils size (therefore 12 or more members);
* A mul
[...]
he last several years the Council has increasingly been asked to debate and consider 
Motions over which the Council has varying levels of control, sometimes even no control 
which could be due to Government policy or they relate to other organisations and how they 
might operate.

3. Other Authorities 

3.1 Most Authorities require Notices of Motion in advance of the Council meeting. This Council 
is eight working days but some can be as many as 10 clear working days (for example 
Torbay Council and Somerset County Council).

3.2 Many also make the distinction between Executive functions and will refer Motions to the 
most appropriate decision making body, for example Torbay Council clearly define 
Executive and Council notice of motions and the Council will only debate those motions 
which relate to Council functions. 

3.3 As another example, Mid Devon District Council refer any Motion that comes within the 
province of the Cabinet or any other Committee, without debate, to the Cabinet or such 
Committee or Committees, or to such other Committee or Committees as the Council may 
determine, for consideration and report; 

The mover of the Motion is invited to that meeting to amplify the Motion, but without any 
right to vote, unless they are Member of that Committee.  

The Motion is only debated on the day if the Chair considers it convenient and conducive to 
the despatch of business.

3.4 Also there is a presumption in some authorities that Notices of Motion which relate to 
Executive functions either do not come back to the Council at all (for example North Devon 
District Council) or the determination of the Notice of Motion is simply announced by the 
Leader at the Council meeting with no further opportunity for debate (e.g. Cornwall County 
Council).

3.5 What does appear to be clear is that Motions are either submitted with a longer lead in time, 
for example 10 working days, to allow time to provide the Cabinet / Cabinet Members with 
background informati
[...]
referring Motions to the 
Cabinet or other Committee works well, how the recommendations coming back from the 
Cabinet are treated could be revisited. 

5.10 A suggestion for moving forward is that the view of the Cabinet or other Committee will be 
published in the Council agenda, as is currently the case, but this is to act as a steer for the 
Council from the decision making body. The normal rules of debate will apply to the Motion 
and votes will be taken on the motion at the end of any debate. If Members do not agree 
with the Motion they can simply vote it down. Of course, at any stage the Cabinet Member 
or indeed any other Member could suggest / move an amendment, but the advice coming 
back from the Cabinet is simply that (advice) and not binding on the Council in any way.

6. Conclusion / Summary

6.1 This Report is intended to present a series of options for revising the ‘motions’ process. 
Members are asked to consider the suggestions for change as outlined in Section 5 in 
relation to the scope of motions, how motions are formally moved and then how they are 
dealt with when they come back to the Council. 

7. Financial considerations

7.1 No financial implications have been identified.

8. Risk management considerations

8.1 No unimaginable risks have been identified.

9. Equality, Environmental Impact and Public Health Considerations.

9.1 No equality, environmental impact or public health implications have been identified.

JAN SHADBOLT

Electoral Divisions: All

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers: 
None
Contact for enquiries: Karen Strahan 2264
Room No: G31, County Hal

Page 26

Agenda Item 5



Appendix 1

Date Motions submitted 

Devon County Council and Fracking 
British Sign Language 
Devon's Housing Need 
Brexit Referendum and Economic Impacts 
Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership Joint Scrutiny 
Committee 
Fair and Adequate Funding to Local Authorities 
Police Funding 

6 December 2018

Declare a Climate Emerg
[...]
ate Crime
Transitional State Pension Arrangements for Women
Term Time Leave and Fines for Parents

28 Jul 2016 

Planning Advice from Council Officers

Protecting Devon's School Crossing Patrol Service
Education Excellence Everywhere
Local Government Association and Academisation of Schools
Flood Alleviation and Investment

12 May 2016

Barnstaple Park and Ride

18 Feb 2016 Tax Avoidance and Procurement Procedures
Guaranteeing our Rail Future: Honouring the Promise to Devon

Page 28

Agenda Item 5



CSO/19/3
Procedures Committee

6 February 2019

Heart of the South West (HotSW) Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Joint 
Scrutiny Committee – Notice of Motion 

Report of the County Solicitor 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Notice of Motion submitted to the County Council by the Councillor shown 
below have been referred to this Committee in accordance with Standing Order 8(2) - for 
consideration and to make a recommendation back to the Council.  

1.2 A factual ‘Briefing Note/Position Statement’ prepared by the County Solicitor 
is included below to facilitate the Committees discussion of the Notice of Motion. 

2. Notice of Motion on the Scrutiny Committee (Local Enterprise Partnership) 
from (Councillor Biederman) 

This County Council welcomes the fact that the Heart of the South West Local 
Enterprise Partnership Joint Scrutiny Committee has now met, but believes that for 
effective scrutiny to take place:

(1) two of the Council's four places on the Committee should be made available to 
opposition groups from next May;

(2) there should be an opportunity for the Non-Aligned Group to be represented from 
time to time;

(3) an opportunity for public participation should be provided;

(4) proceedings should be webcast.   

3. Briefing Note / Position Statement from the County Solicitor  

3.1 The Mary Ney report, Review of Local Enterprise Partnership Governance & 
Transparency, was commissioned by the Government and published in October 2017. 
Within that Report was the advice that Scrutiny arrangements should be in place to 
monitor both the decision-making and achievements of the Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP).

3.2 The new guidance ‘Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships’ received in 
August 2018 was not detailed in terms of how any local arrangements should operate, 
but the guidance did recognise the role of local authorities in scrutinising LEPs and the 
recommendations of the Mary Ney Report.  

3.3 They key features of the guidance ‘Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships’ 
was on roles and responsibility, leadership and organisational capacity, accountability 
and performance, geography and also, in terms of a Scrutiny function, that LEP’s need 
to operate on organisational structures that support local decision making and provide 
greater assurance over the management of public funding. Government has said it will 
support all LEP’s to actively participate in relevant local authority Scrutiny panel 
enquiries.

Page 29

Agenda Item 7

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/655188/Review_of_local_enterprise_partnership_governance_and_transparency.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/655188/Review_of_local_enterprise_partnership_governance_and_transparency.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/728058/Strengthened_Local_Enterprise_Partnerships.pdf


3.4 The aim of the Local Authorities (whose officers met to start to identify a 
solution) was to develop a proposal, independent of existing Scrutiny Committees, with 
a focus on Strategic Scrutiny of the LEP and its strategies, therefore adding value and 
meeting the Government’s requirements for LEP scrutiny.

3.5 The agreed terms of reference and operating procedures were agreed by 
Members and agreement to the proposals was reached through all four constituent 
authorities between July and September 2018. Members may recall this was discussed 
at the Council’s Procedures Committee on 4th July 2018.

3.6 The Committee provides a new joint Scrutiny function, with constituent 
authorities delegating the strategic overview of the LEP functions to the Joint Scrutiny 
Committee (not removing the right of local authorities to scrutinise matters relating to 
programme delivery that impact on the people within those communities).

3.7 The Joint Scrutiny Committee is charged with:

 The review of strategic decisions made by the LEP Board;
 The review of progress of programmes under the management of the LEP to 

identify barriers to progress, good practice and possible improvements to the 
LEP’s programme management function, notwithstanding the ability of Local 
Authorities to scrutinise individual programmes of delivery which impact on their 
communities; 

 Scrutiny of the delivery of the Strategic Economic Plan and the Productivity 
Strategy; and

 To review LEP performance and consider any comparative data the Joint 
Committee deems necessary.

3.8 In terms of Membership of the Committee, it is;  

Devon County Council (4 Members)
Plymouth City Council (2 Members)
Torbay Council (2 Members)
Somerset County Council (4 Members)
Devon Districts (3 Members)
Somerset Districts (2 Members)

3.9 In line with the requirements of the Local Government and Housing Act 1979, 
political proportionality wasn’t considered to be appropriate to apply to the collective 
membership. However, where a Council appoints three or more Members, political 
proportionality will apply to those appointments in line with the legislation.

3.10 In terms of reporting mechanisms, the Joint Committee has a direct reporting 
line to the LEP Board in relation to LEP business and this is the key line of 
accountability.   The Committee will make regular reports to the Board and may make 
recommendations to the Board. The Committee has responsibility for its own work 
programme but the LEP may also request that the Committee undertakes scrutiny of its 
activities and performance.

3.11 A key function of the Joint Scrutiny Committee is to scrutinise delivery of the 
Productivity Strategy.  The Strategy was jointly agreed by the LEP and the HotSW Joint 
Committee and will be jointly delivered.  A secondary line of reporting for the Joint 
Scrutiny Committee will therefore be to the HotSW Joint Committee and specifically in 
relation to the delivery of the Productivity Strategy.    

Page 30

Agenda Item 7

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=157&MId=2799&Ver=4


3.12 The LEP Scrutiny Committee, when it met for the first time on 2nd November 
2018, considered the guidance (which was not prescriptive in any way), and resolved 
that the current processes in relation to Scrutiny were fit for purpose.

3.13 There was a general feeling in that first meeting that the Committee needed to 
become established, but there is a commitment to review and evaluate its operation to 
assess effectiveness, added value and consider whether any changes to its 
constitution and operation are necessary and / or appropriate. 

3.14 The Committee suggested a 12 month time scale (therefore autumn 2019), to 
give time for the Committee to settle in to its role and for the LEP’s role in the 
development and delivery of the Local Industrial Strategy and the impact of its change 
of focus on its operation and relationship with the HotSW Joint Committee to become 
clear.  

3.15 It is important to note that any changes proposed to the current model would be 
subject to the approval of the Constituent Authorities and may require wider   
consideration across the Heart of the South West Councils.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

This Report has no specific equality, environmental, legal or public health implications 
that will not be assessed and appropriate safeguards and/or actions taken or included 
within the detailed policies or practices or requirements in relation to the matters referred 
to herein. 

JAN SHADBOLT

[Electoral Divisions:  All]

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers
Contact for Enquiries:  K Strahan 
Tel No:  01392 382264 Room: G31 
Background Paper            Date     File Reference
Nil

Page 31

Agenda Item 7




	Agenda
	4 Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel - Members Allowances
	5 Notices of Motion at Council - Consideration of Alternative Ways of Working
	7 Notice of Motion - Heart of the South West Joint Scrutiny Committee (Local Enterprise Partnership)



Minutes of the meeting


PROCEDURES COMMITTEE
6/02/19

PROCEDURES COMMITTEE

6 February 2019 

Present:-

Councillors C Chugg, J Hart, S Hughes, F Biederman, A Connett, R Hannaford and C Wright

Apologies:-

Councillors S Aves and N Way

* 52  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2018 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 53  Items requiring urgent attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

54  Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel - Members Allowances

The Committee considered the Report of the Independent Members’ Allowances Remuneration 
Panel for 2019.  The Head of Democratic Services presented the Panel’s Annual Report, on 
behalf of the Panel, highlighting specifically:

 that the conclusions and recommendations made by the Panel had been based on 
sound evidence;

 the Panel felt it was better to raise allowances incrementally, rather than being allowed 
to fall behind; and

 in view of the rise previously awarded, the Panel had conducted a more ‘light touch’ 
review for 2019.

 
Members welcomed the Panel’s acknowledgment that while historically there had been little 
scope for improvement, the structure of the County Council’s scheme remained fit for purpose 
with sound principles and noted that, in commending its Report to the Council, the Panel had 
not suggested any significant changes to the structure of the Council’s scheme.
 
The Panel had nonetheless recommended a small number of amendments to the Scheme in 
support of their view that allowances should keep pace with the economy generally and that 
consideration should be given by the County Council to the uprating of basic and special 
responsibility allowances, as set out in Appendix 1 of its Report.
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hannaford, SECONDED by Councillor Wright, and
 
RESOLVED
 
(a) that the Report of the Independent Panel be welcomed and its Members be thanked for 
their work;
 
(b) that the Committee notes the Report’s conclusions and recommends the County Council 
accept recommendations (a) to (g), as outlined below.



PROCEDURES COMMITTEE
6/02/19

 (a) The basic structure of the current scheme is endorsed and retained;

(b) From May 2019, the Basic Allowance is increased to £12,859 (which includes the 
agreed 2% pay award for 2019) and the multipliers be recalculated accordingly. (See 
Appendix 1 for revised figures);

(note: £12,859 is the allowance rate for 2018 uprated in line with the 2% staff pay 
award)

(c) that the overnight rate for London be increased to £149.00, in line with the rates 
calculated by Price Waterhouse Cooper for the average daily rate (ADR) for London 

(d) Careful consideration should be given, in the future, to the levels of allowances to 
ensure they keep pace with the economy generally;

(e) The sustained reduction in the number of SRA's be welcomed and that the levels 
be kept below the 50% threshold, as is currently the case;

(f) The Panel keep a watching brief on the Devolution / Combined Authority Agenda to 
assess any impact on allowances; 

(g) Current procedures for performance management could be strengthened and that 
Group Leaders take a robust approach to the performance management of their 
Members. 

* 55  Notices of Motion at Council - Consideration of Alternative Ways of Working

The Committee considered the Report of the County Solicitor (CSO/19/5) outlining how other 
Authorities dealt with Notices of Motion both at Council meetings and when they returned to the 
Council following consideration by the Cabinet, and presented a series of options for revising 
the process, which Members were asked to consider, notwithstanding no change to processes 
was also an option.

The Report outlined the current process for submitting and debating motions, as outlined in the 
Constitution, including the automatic referral to the Cabinet or other relevant Committee and 
also how the Cabinet recommendation (Cabinet minute) was dealt with at the Council meeting.

The Committee also noted the subject matter of motions submitted to the Council over the last 
three years. 

The Report gave some background research on how other Authorities dealt with submitted 
Notices of Motion, including deadlines for submission (some requiring as many as 10 clear 
days), the distinction between Executive functions, referring Motions to the most appropriate 
decision making body, and also the presumption in some authorities that Notices of Motion 
which related to Executive functions did not come back to the Council at all.

The Report made suggestions for change including the current scope for the submission of 
Motions, how Motions were formally moved at the Council meeting, potentially changing 
standing orders to permit Members to speak on the content of the Motion and then how 
motions were treated and dealt with when they came back to the Council meeting for debate 
and determination. 

Members discussed their ability, using the motions process, to bring matters to the Council that 
were of public interest, potential time limits for dealing with motions at Council meetings, other 
methods of debating issues (for example, spotlight debates), how other authorities / public 
bodies organised debates and how Members brought issues forward for debate generally. 

Members also stressed the importance of not overloading the Council agenda with too many 
motions.



PROCEDURES COMMITTEE
6/02/19

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hart, SECONDED by Councillor Hannaford, and 

RESOLVED that a working group be established, comprising Councillors Chugg, Wright and 
Connett, to consider alternative mechanisms, including best practice from other Local 
Authorities / Public Bodies and also the issues raised in the Report and that the working group 
report back to the Committee in due course.

56  Cabinet Member Reports - Deadlines for Submission

The Procedures Committee was asked to consider the current deadlines for submission of 
requests for Cabinet Member Reports for the Council meeting. The current process was 
outlined on the agenda, as replicated below. 

A regular item shall be placed on the agenda of all meetings of the County Council (Standing 
Order 5(1)(k) refers) to enable Cabinet Members to report, save in exceptional circumstances, 
in writing, on: 

 any decisions taken by the Cabinet (i.e. key decisions) or by them under delegated 
powers (i.e. routine matters); and

 any other areas of interest or service related developments relating to his/her remit that 
may have occurred since the previous meeting or are likely to impact on the service in 
the coming months; and

 any other issue or matter specifically requested by a Member (by no later than 12 noon 
on the day before the meeting), which cannot adequately be covered by the opportunity 
that already exists under Standing Orders for Members to submit a Notice of Motion or 
written questions to Cabinet Members or Chairs of Committees relating, particularly, to 
factual and local issues.   

Members noted the pressures on service areas to respond to such requests the day before the 
meeting and also highlighted the importance of having a mechanism to report on urgent 
matters.

It was MOVED by Councillor Biederman, SECONDED by Councillor Hannaford, and 

RESOLVED that the current deadline for submission of requests for Cabinet Member reports 
for the Council meeting be amended to be brought into line with the deadline for submission of 
questions (12 noon, four working days before the meeting).

57  Notice of Motion - Heart of the South West Joint Scrutiny Committee (Local 
Enterprise Partnership)

The Committee considered the factual briefing note provided by the County Solicitor 
(CSO/19/3) in response to the Notice of Motion previously submitted to the Council Meeting on 
6 December 2018 and referred to the Procedures Committee under Standing Order 6(6).

The factual briefing note had been prepared in order to facilitate the Committees discussion of 
the Notice of Motion outlined below:  

This County Council welcomes the fact that the Heart of the South West Local 
Enterprise Partnership Joint Scrutiny Committee has now met, but believes that for 
effective scrutiny to take place:

(1) two of the Council's four places on the Committee should be made available to 
opposition groups from next May;

(2) there should be an opportunity for the Non-Aligned Group to be represented from 
time to time;



PROCEDURES COMMITTEE
6/02/19

(3) an opportunity for public participation should be provided;

(4) proceedings should be webcast.   

It highlighted that the Mary Ney report, Review of Local Enterprise Partnership Governance & 
Transparency, had been commissioned by the Government and published in October 2017 
which contained advice that Scrutiny arrangements should be in place to monitor both the 
decision-making and achievements of the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP). The new 
guidance ‘Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships’ received in August 2018 was not 
detailed in terms of how any local arrangements should operate, but recognised the role of 
local authorities in scrutinising LEPs.

At a local level, it was intended to develop a proposal, independent of existing Scrutiny 
Committees, with a focus on Strategic Scrutiny of the LEP and its strategies, adding value and 
meeting the Government’s requirements for LEP Scrutiny and the terms of reference / 
operating procedures were agreed by Members through all four constituent authorities between 
July and September 2018, including the Procedures Committee on 4th July 2018.

In terms of Membership of the Committee and in line with the requirements of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1979, political proportionality wasn’t considered to be appropriate 
to apply to the collective membership. However, where a Council appointed three or more 
Members, political proportionality would apply to those appointments in line with the legislation.

The first meeting of the LEP Scrutiny Committee (2nd November 2018), considered the 
guidance (which was not prescriptive in any way), and resolved that the processes agreed in 
relation to Scrutiny were currently fit for purpose. There was also a commitment to review and 
evaluate its operation to assess effectiveness, added value and consider whether any changes 
to its constitution and operation were necessary and / or appropriate. This review was 
scheduled for autumn 2019, to give time for the Committee to settle into its role and for the 
LEP’s role in the development and delivery of the Local Industrial Strategy and the impact of its 
change of focus on its operation and relationship with the HotSW Joint Committee to become 
clear.  

It was also noted that any changes proposed to the current model would be subject to the 
approval of the Constituent Authorities and may require wider consideration across the Heart of 
the South West Councils.

Members discussed the importance of continuity of membership of the Committee and also that 
they welcomed the opportunity to scrutinise the LEP.

RESOLVED that the Procedures Committee support the Motion in terms of the emphasis on 
transparency and open democracy and therefore recommends to the Council;

(a) that group leaders and whips be asked to consider the matter of representation and terms of 
appointment on the Committee when those allocations and appointments are reviewed prior to 
the Annual Council Meeting in May 2019; and 

(b) that the issues of public participation at, and webcasting of, the LEP Scrutiny Committee 
meetings be raised as part of the evaluation of the operation of the Committee in Autumn 2019, 
highlighting that Devon supports both processes being introduced, notwithstanding any 
changes to the terms of reference will need to be agreed by both the Procedures Committee 
and subsequently all Constituent Authorities.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.35 am

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/655188/Review_of_local_enterprise_partnership_governance_and_transparency.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/655188/Review_of_local_enterprise_partnership_governance_and_transparency.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/728058/Strengthened_Local_Enterprise_Partnerships.pdf
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=157&MId=2799&Ver=4

